NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:

Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

RECEIVED

FROM:

Public Works Department - Flood Control District

2024 SEP 24 P 4: 54

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN(s): 061-231-001, 061-231-002, 061-231-003, 061-231-004; 061-092-014 Case No: N/A

Location: Santa Barbara, CA

Project Title: Cieneguitas Channel Emergency Repair Project

Project Description:

Severe storms and rain events in early February 2024 resulted in flooding, sedimentation, and debris impacts throughout Santa Barbara County. The State of California proclaimed a state of emergency for eight counties, including Santa Barbara County, on February 4, 2024 for severe weather impacts. On February 4, 2024, Santa Barbara County proclaimed a local emergency.

During the storms, a concrete-lined portion of Cieneguitas Channel upstream of Modoc Road was substantially damaged during the storms, resulting in collapse of portions of the concrete panels, erosion of the banks and adjacent properties, and constriction of drainage at Modoc Road Bridge due to debris accumulation in the channel.

The Santa Barbara County Flood Control District performed an emergency repair in February 2024, comprised of debris removal and placement of large rock on the eroded banks. This interim repair was installed during the February 2024 emergency response in order to protect the bank from further damage during the continuing rainy season. A more complete, durable emergency repair was not possible until later in the year when water flows have receded. In late summer/early fall 2024, the Flood Control District will update the channel with a more permanent, durable emergency repair to return the channel to the pre-damage conditions.

The channel repair will consist of removing the rock and re-building the damaged area, approximately 300 linear feet, to match the dimensions and configuration of the channel prior to the 2024 flood damage. The failed and degraded concrete panels will be replaced with new concrete. There are no anticipated environmental impacts associated with the project because it involves in-kind replacement of the failed concrete and banks within the same project footprint. Flood Control District environmental compliance monitors and a cultural / Native American resources monitor will oversee installation of the repairs.

Name of Public Agency Approving P	Project: County of Santa Barbara
Name of Person or Agency Carrying	Out Project: Flood Control District
Exempt Status: Ministerial	
Statutory Exemption	
Categorical Exemption	on
x Emergency Project	
Dealand Emergency	

Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section:

Section 15269(c): Specific actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency that does not have a low probability of occurrence. The State of California proclaimed a state of emergency for eight counties, including Santa Barbara County, on February 4, 2024. On February 4, 2024, Santa Barbara County proclaimed a local emergency due to powerful storms beginning January 31, 2024. There is not an insignificant chance of additional storms as winter rainy season approaches, and immediate action is required to repair the damaged infrastructure.

Lead Agency Contact Person:	Andrew Raaf	Phone #: (805) 722-7250				
Department/Division Representative:_	Andrew Raaf	Date: August 12, 2024				
Signature: Aller Raf						
Acceptance Date:						
Upon project approval, this form must be filed with the County Clerk of the Board and posted by the Clerk of the Board for a period of 30 days to begin a 35 day statute of limitations on legal challenge						
Date Filed by County C	lerk					



2024 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

Complete this form when filing a Notice of Determin Environmental Impact Report) or Notice of Exemption	ation (Negative Declaration, Mitigated Nega	tive Decla	ration,
A scanned copy of the Department of Fish and Wildli date/time of posting will be emailed to the Lead Ager extra copy along with a pre-addressed, stamped envel	ncy and Project Applicant. If you would like	e CEQA f a return co	iling including the py, please submit an
Contact Person		Phone	
Andrew Raaf		805-	568-3445
Lead Agency		Lead Ag	ency Email
Santa Barbara County Flood Control	& Water Conservation District	asraaf	@countyofsb.org
Project Title			
Cieneguitas Channel Repai	r Project		
Project Applicant	Email	Phone	
Erick Adelman	EAdelman@countyofsb.org	(805)	884-8074
Project Applicant Address	City	State	Zip
130 E. Victoria Street, STE 200	Santa Barbara	CA	93101
DOCUM	IENT BEING FILED:		
☐ Notice of Determination - Environmental Impac	ct Report (EIR)		
☐ 2024 Filing Fee			\$4,051.25
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)			\$0.00
☐ No Effect Determination (must be attache	ed)		\$0.00
Environmental Filing Fees will be collected only			
☐ This project has been approved. Date of	Approval: Click or tap to enter a date.		
☐ Notice of Determination - Negative Declaration	(ND) or Mitigated Negative Declaration (M	(ND)	
□ 2024 Filing Fee			
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)			
☐ No Effect Determination (must be attached)			
Environmental Filing Fees will be collected <i>only</i>	for projects that are approved. The Applican	t must atte	st to the following:
☐ This project has been approved. Date of			
■ Notice of Exemption			\$0.00
County Administrative Handling Fee (required	for all filings, effective 7/19/18)		\$50.00
		ТОТ	AL: \$ 50.00
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLI	ICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE	TIME OI	FILING
Cook Coodit Chada	☐ Journal Entry	#	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check # In person only	☐ Journal Entry In FIN send to	'COB CE	EQA' in CEO Dept

Journal Entry

Document Number: JE - 0270520 Document Description: CEQA FEE-CIENEGUITAS CHANNEL REPAIR 8/14/2024 Post On:

Created On: 8/14/2024 2:46:09 PM Created By: Cindy Gonzalez 2937448

Processed On: Processed By:

Batch ID:

References Audit Trail:

Cash Type: 1 - Interfund

	Description	CEQA FEE- CIENEGUITAS CHANNEL REPAIR PROJECT				
	unt Prog OUnit Proj Act Area Equip Depositor Description					
	Equip					
	Area	SC13				
	Act					
	Proj	24STM1				
	OUnit					
	Prog	3005			4020	
	Credit Amount		50.00		50.00	100.00
	Debit Amount Credit Amoun	50.00		50.00		100.00
	LI Acct	7546			5746	Total
	GL Acct	2810	0110	0110	2710	
nting	Dept	054			012	
Accou	Fund	2610	2610	1000	1000	

Signatures		
Signed By	Approval Level	Department/Agency-Fund Group
Cindy Gonzalez		054-Public Works

Valid

8/14/2024 3:36:31 PM

Signed On

Printed: 8/14/2024 3:36:40 PM

		Print	StartO	ver Save
		RECEIPT N	II IMRER:	
9		A DAMES		250
			ecocuta ban-monata	NUMBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.				
LEAD ACTION	EADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE	
A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF	asraaf@countyo	fsb.org	09/24	/2024
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUME	NT NUMBER
Santa Barbara				
PROJECT TITLE			- Land	
Cione mittee Chemist Develope				
Cieneguitas Channel Repair Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME			leveve v	
	PROJECT APPLICANT		PHONE N	
	EAdelman@cou	INTYOTSD.OR	ZIP CODE	884-8074
	CITY Santa Barbara	CA	93101	-
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Santa barbara	CA	93101	
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ Sta	te Agency	☐ Private Entity
			3-1-5	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$4,051.25	\$	0.00
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,916.75	\$	
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW		\$1,377.25	\$	0.00
☑ Notice of Exemption (attach)				
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)				
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)				
				0.00
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources (Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$	0.00
County documentary handling fee			\$	50.00
Other			\$	
PAYMENT METHOD:				50.00
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☑ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$	30.00
SIGNATURE	Y OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TIT	LE	
v.V.I.				
Kather Jugas Kather	erine Douglas, D	eputy Clerl	Κ	-